

# BID AWARD SUMMARY

LETTING DATE: September 13, 2016

**PROJECT:** 2016 Miscellaneous Improvements Project  
Project No. 15-2308 / CIP No. 50298

**RECOMMENDATION:** Award Total Bid plus Alternate 1 and 2 Bids in the amount of \$165,085.00 to Complete Concrete, Inc. at the September 19, 2016 Council Meeting.

## BIDDERS' SUMMARY

<u>CONTRACTORS</u>	<u>BASE BID</u>	<u>ALT 1 BID</u>	<u>ALT 2 BID</u>
Complete Concrete, Inc.	\$154,587.50	\$3,012.50	\$7,485.00
R.C.S. Construction, Inc.	\$161,541.16	\$3,242.29	\$8,501.30
Tru-Form Construction, Inc.	\$201,912.00	\$7,422.50	\$9,257.00

City staff recommends awarding this project to Complete Concrete, Inc. for a total bid amount of \$165,085.00 based on unit pricing with the following appropriation:

FUNDING SOURCE	TOTAL	MISC IMPROVEMENTS
ADVERTISING AUTHORITY	\$170,000.00	\$170,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE - BASE BID	\$190,000.00	\$
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE - ALTERNATE 1 BID	\$5,000.00	\$
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE - ALTERNATE 2 BID	\$9,885.00	\$

### APPROPRIATION DATA:

FUNDING SOURCE	TOTAL	MISC IMPROVEMENTS
COST CENTER		8913
LINE ITEM		4370
FUNDING CENTER		505
BID AMOUNT	\$165,085.00	\$165,085.00

PROJECT MANAGER:



Sara Odden, PE  
City of Rapid City

DATE:

9/14/2016

PROJECT NAME: 2016 Miscellaneous Improvements Project

PROJECT NUMBER: PROJECT NO. 15-2308 / CIP NO. 50298

LET DATE: September 13, 2016

LOW BID AMOUNT: \$165,085.00

ITEM NO.	STD. BID ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT	QTY (EST)	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		COMPLETE CONCRETE, INC		R.C.S. CONSTRUCTION, INC.		TRU-FORM CONSTRUCTION, INC.	
					UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
1		Mobilization	LS	1	\$ 30,000.00	\$32,485.00	\$21,500.00	\$21,500.00	\$13,914.46	\$13,914.46	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
2		Incidental	LS	1	\$ 15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$7,650.00	\$7,650.00	\$10,602.28	\$10,602.28	\$17,000.00	\$17,000.00
3		Traffic Control	LS	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,300.00	\$5,300.00	\$6,720.48	\$6,720.48	\$6,300.00	\$6,300.00
4		Erosion Control	LS	1	\$ 3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,045.27	\$2,045.27	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
5		Unclassified Excavation - Digtouts	CY	75	\$ 40.00	\$3,000.00	\$50.00	\$3,750.00	\$8.20	\$615.00	\$55.00	\$4,125.00
6		Type 3 Foundation Material	TON	20	\$ 50.00	\$1,000.00	\$30.00	\$600.00	\$27.88	\$557.60	\$34.70	\$694.00
7		Remove Concrete Approach Pavement	SYD	65	\$ 35.00	\$2,275.00	\$20.00	\$1,300.00	\$27.66	\$1,797.90	\$7.00	\$455.00
8		Remove Concrete Pavement	SYD	75	\$ 35.00	\$2,625.00	\$20.00	\$1,500.00	\$27.66	\$2,074.50	\$6.40	\$480.00
9		Remove Driveway Pavement	SYD	8	\$ 35.00	\$280.00	\$20.00	\$160.00	\$27.66	\$221.28	\$59.00	\$472.00
10		Remove Curb & Gutter	LF	600	\$ 15.00	\$9,000.00	\$10.00	\$6,000.00	\$12.59	\$7,554.00	\$20.00	\$12,000.00
11		Remove Asphalt	SYD	250	\$ 20.00	\$5,000.00	\$25.00	\$6,250.00	\$11.21	\$2,802.50	\$20.00	\$5,000.00
12		Asphalt Milling	SYD	400	\$ 10.00	\$4,000.00	\$22.00	\$8,800.00	\$10.32	\$4,128.00	\$26.12	\$10,448.00
13		Remove Sidewalk	SF	1500	\$ 4.00	\$6,000.00	\$3.00	\$4,500.00	\$4.78	\$7,140.00	\$2.50	\$3,750.00
14		Concrete Approach Pavement, Non-Reinforced	SYD	65	\$ 75.00	\$4,875.00	\$60.00	\$3,900.00	\$102.54	\$6,665.10	\$60.00	\$3,900.00
15		Concrete Approach Pavement, Reinforced	SYD	45	\$ 100.00	\$4,500.00	\$75.00	\$3,375.00	\$112.59	\$5,066.55	\$89.80	\$4,041.00
16		8" Concrete Pavement, Non-Reinforced	SYD	75	\$ 85.00	\$6,375.00	\$65.00	\$4,875.00	\$111.65	\$8,373.75	\$110.00	\$8,250.00

17	Driveway Pavement	SYD	8	\$	75.00	\$600.00	\$60.00	\$480.00	\$112.59	\$900.72	\$70.00	\$580.00
18	Curb & Gutter	LF	600	\$	30.00	\$18,000.00	\$25.00	\$15,000.00	\$30.05	\$18,030.00	\$50.00	\$30,000.00
19	Asphalt Patch	T	55	\$	150.00	\$8,250.00	\$300.00	\$16,500.00	\$205.99	\$11,329.45	\$342.00	\$18,810.00
20	Asphalt Overlay	T	35	\$	150.00	\$5,250.00	\$225.00	\$7,875.00	\$294.76	\$10,316.60	\$272.00	\$9,520.00
21	3/4" Base Course	T	65	\$	30.00	\$1,950.00	\$35.00	\$2,275.00	\$34.89	\$2,287.85	\$40.00	\$2,600.00
22	4" Sidewalk	SF	3275	\$	10.00	\$32,750.00	\$6.50	\$21,287.50	\$8.10	\$26,527.50	\$7.00	\$22,925.00
23	6" Sidewalk, Reinforced	SF	55	\$	17.00	\$935.00	\$13.00	\$715.00	\$11.27	\$619.85	\$10.40	\$572.00
24	Concrete Drain Pan, 6" Reinforced	SYD	20	\$	100.00	\$2,000.00	\$65.00	\$1,300.00	\$112.59	\$2,251.80	\$89.50	\$1,790.00
25	C-Wall (0'-2')	LF	15	\$	90.00	\$1,350.00	\$150.00	\$2,250.00	\$109.16	\$1,637.40	\$99.00	\$1,485.00
26	12" PVC Storm Sewer	LF	30	\$	75.00	\$2,250.00	\$40.00	\$1,200.00	\$55.91	\$1,677.30	\$88.90	\$2,687.00
27	Type B Inlet	EA	1	\$	3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,347.07	\$2,347.07	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00
28	Seed, Fertilize & Mulch	SY	155	\$	5.00	\$775.00	\$2.00	\$310.00	\$2.36	\$365.80	\$3.00	\$465.00
29	Sodding	SY	75	\$	30.00	\$2,250.00	\$20.00	\$1,500.00	\$21.23	\$1,592.25	\$22.12	\$1,659.00
30	Class 2 Riprap	CY	3	\$	125.00	\$375.00	\$95.00	\$285.00	\$106.40	\$319.20	\$118.00	\$354.00
31	Remove & Replace Type E Inlet Lid	EA	2	\$	2,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$750.00	\$1,500.00	\$419.17	\$838.34	\$3,700.00	\$7,400.00
32	Remove & Reset Sign	EA	1	\$	150.00	\$150.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$170.68	\$170.68	\$90.00	\$90.00
33	Adjust Curb Stop	EA	1	\$	200.00	\$200.00	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$170.68	\$170.68	\$200.00	\$200.00
<b>TOTAL BASE BID</b>												
<b>ALTERNATE NO. 1</b>												
34	Remove Curb & Gutter	LF	20.00		\$15.00	\$300.00	\$10.00	\$200.00	\$13.58	\$271.60	\$20.00	\$400.00
35	Remove Asphalt	SYD	4.00		\$20.00	\$80.00	\$25.00	\$100.00	\$11.21	\$44.84	\$20.00	\$80.00
36	Remove Sidewalk	SF	95.00		\$4.00	\$380.00	\$3.00	\$285.00	\$4.76	\$452.20	\$2.50	\$237.50
37	Curb & Gutter	LF	20.00		\$30.00	\$600.00	\$25.00	\$500.00	\$35.74	\$714.80	\$50.00	\$1,000.00

38	Asphalt Patch	T	1.00	\$150.00	\$150.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$535.29	\$535.29	\$1,300.00	\$1,300.00
39	3/4" Base Course	T	1.00	\$30.00	\$30.00	\$35.00	\$35.00	\$34.89	\$34.89	\$40.00	\$40.00
40	4" Sidewalk	SF	95.00	\$10.00	\$950.00	\$6.50	\$617.50	\$8.10	\$769.50	\$7.00	\$665.00
41	Remove & Replace Type E Inlet Lid	EA	1.00	\$2,510.00	\$2,510.00	\$975.00	\$975.00	\$419.17	\$419.17	\$3,700.00	\$3,700.00
<b>TOTAL ALTERNATE NO. 1</b>											
<b>ALTERNATE NO. 2</b>											
42	Remove Curb & Gutter	LF	35.00	\$15.00	\$525.00	\$10.00	\$350.00	\$13.58	\$475.30	\$20.00	\$700.00
43	Remove Sidewalk	SF	110.00	\$4.00	\$440.00	\$3.00	\$330.00	\$4.76	\$523.60	\$2.50	\$275.00
44	Concrete Approach Pavement, Reinforced	SYD	60.00	\$100.00	\$6,000.00	\$75.00	\$4,500.00	\$84.85	\$5,091.00	\$89.80	\$5,388.00
45	Curb & Gutter	LF	35.00	\$30.00	\$1,050.00	\$25.00	\$875.00	\$35.74	\$1,250.90	\$50.00	\$1,750.00
46	6" Sidewalk, Reinforced	SF	110.00	\$17.00	\$1,870.00	\$13.00	\$1,430.00	\$10.55	\$1,160.50	\$10.40	\$1,144.00
<b>TOTAL ALTERNATE NO. 2</b>											
<b>TOTAL BASE BID</b>											
<b>TOTAL BASE BID + ALTERNATE 1</b>											
<b>TOTAL BASE BID + ALTERNATE 2</b>											

CITY OF RAPID CITY

Reviewed by:

*Sara Odden* 9/14/2016  
Date

Sara Odden, PE